

No. 24-530

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BETHESDA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SEUNGJE CHO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeal of California,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DONALD M. FALK

Counsel of Record

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

Four Embarcadero Center

Suite 1400

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 562-4942

dfalk@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Proceedings Below	8
1. Petitioners bring a special action seeking a judicial determination of the validity of University board elections.	8
2. Petitioners ask the court to decide whether the bylaws require membership in a particular faith but assure the court that they are “not asking [the] Court to intervene in religious matters.”	9
3. After losing, petitioners tell the trial court it couldn’t decide the issue they asked it to decide.	11
4. The Court of Appeal affirms.	12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. This Case Provides No Vehicle To Resolve Any Issue Relating to the Ecclesiastical Abstention Doctrine.....	15
A. Petitioners Sought the Adjudication They Now Contest and Assured the Trial Court—Correctly—That No Doctrinal Issues Were Involved.....	15
B. The Judgment Below Can Be Independently Sustained on State- Law Quorum and Notice Requirements.	17
C. The Opinion Below Is Unpublished, Nonprecedential, and Uncitable.	18
D. This Nonprecedential and Fact- Bound Decision Presents No Issues of Broader Importance, Especially Because the Only Authority to Which A Court Might Defer Was the Board That Elected the Challenged Directors.....	19
II. The Nonprecedential Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any Conflicts.	22
A. There Is No Conflict Over the Ability of Courts to Enforce Neutral Corporation Laws in Disputes Involving Religious Corporations.	22

B.	The Decision Does Not Implicate Any Conflict Over the Application of Ecclesiastical Abstention to Nonhierarchical Religious Entities.	26
III.	The Decision Below Is Correct.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Banks v. St. Matthew Baptist Church</i> , 750 S.E.2d 605 (S.C. 2013)	21
<i>Bethesda Univ. v. Cho</i> , No. G062514, 2024 WL 1328330 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 28, 2024).....	19
<i>Bethesda Univ. v. Kyung Moon Kim</i> , No. 30-2022-01276823-CU-PP-NJC (Cal. Super. Ct.)	iv
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church of Wash.</i> , 553 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 2001).....	21
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	17
<i>Cowley v. Northern Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 159 U.S. 569 (1895).....	17
<i>Crowder v. Southern Baptist Convention</i> , 828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987).....	21, 25
<i>Doe v. First Presbyterian Church U.S.A.</i> , 421 P.3d 284 (Okla. 2017).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v.</i> <i>Episcopal Church</i> , 602 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2020).....	20
<i>Falls Church v. Protestant Episcopal Church</i> <i>in U.S.</i> , 285 Va. 651, 740 S.E.2d 530 (2013)	21

<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc. v. Waldner</i> , 791 N.W.2d 169, 2010 S.D. 86 (S.D. 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc. v. Sveen</i> , 776 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>In re Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 467, 198 P.3d 66 (2009)	21
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	19, 27, 28, 29
<i>Maryland & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	28
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Tex.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013)	21
<i>McRaney v. North Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Mercelis v. Wilson</i> , 235 U.S. 579 (1915).....	17
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Ann. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Moon v. Moon</i> , 833 F. App'x 876 (2d Cir. 2020).....	20

<i>Myhre v. Seventh-Day Adventist Church Reform Movement Am. Union Int’l Missionary Soc’y</i> , 719 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary All.</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 383, 981 P.2d 79 (1999)	17
<i>Perego v. Dodge</i> , 163 U.S. 160 (1896).....	17
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. Edwards</i> , 566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018).....	21
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of S.C. v. Episcopal Church</i> , 421 S.C. 211, 806 S.E.2d 82 (2017)	21
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	16
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Second Int’l Baha’i Council v. Chase</i> , 326 Mont. 41, 106 P.3d 1168 (2005)	25
<i>United States v. City of Memphis</i> , 97 U.S. 284 (1877).....	17
<i>Viravonga v. Samakitham</i> , 372 Ark. 562, 279 S.W.3d 44 (2008)	25
<i>Wipf v. Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc.</i> , 808 N.W.2d 678, 2012 S.D. 4 (S.D. 2012).....	24

Statutes

California Nonprofit Religious Corporations

Law, Cal. Corp. Code §§9110–9690..... 6

Cal. Corp. Code §9210 6

Cal. Corp. Code §9211 6

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 14.4..... 2, 19

Cal. R. Ct. 8.1115..... 5, 12, 19
